WOOD COUNTY EDUCATIONAL SERVICE CENTER
Regular Governing Board Meeting Minutes
May 28, 2019

The regular session of the Wood County Educational Service Center Governing Board
Meeting was called to order by Governing Board President, Ms. Kathy Limes, at 3:00 p.m.
with the following members present: Ms. Judith Hines, Mr. Joe Long, Ms. Judy Paredes and
Mr. Timothy Smith. Also present: Ms. Gina Fernbaugh, Treasurer, Mr. Mark North,
Superintendent.

Absent:
None

Staff Members Present
Kyle Clark, Prevention Education Director
Susan Spencer, Community Learning Centers Director

Visitors Present —
Marie Thomas Baird - Sentinel Tribune Reporter

Approval of the Minutes
Mr. Long moved and Ms. Hines seconded the motion to approve the following minutes:
Regular Board Meeting — April 16, 2019

Roll Call: Yeas: Ms. Hines, Ms. Limes, Mr. Long, Ms. Paredes and Mr. Smith. The Chair declared the
motion carried.

REPORTS OF THE TREASURER

Approval of Cash Reconciliation Reports - The Cash Reconciliation Reports for the previous
month were provided to each Board member. Members had the opportunity to ask questions
or make comments regarding the report. Ms. Paredes moved and Mr. Smith seconded the
motion to approve the Cash Reconciliation report for the month of April 2019:

Roll Call: Yeas: Ms. Hines, Ms. Limes, Mr. Long, Ms. Paredes and Mr. Smith. The Chair declared the
motion carried.
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DATE: 05/01/2019 WOOD COUNTY E.S.C.
TIME: 08:19 CASH RECONCILIATION AS OF 05/01/2019

Gross Depository Balances:
The Huntington National Bank

Total Depository Balances (Gross)

Adjustments to Bank Balance:
Cash in Transit to Bank
outstanding Checks
Adjustments

Total Adjustments to Bank Balance

Investments:
Treasury Bonds and Notes
Certificate of Deposits
Other Securities
Other Investments:
Star Ohio
Star Ohio Plus

Total Investments
Cash on Hand:
Petty Cash:
TREASURER’S OFFICE
ED PROGRAM
Change Cash:

Cash with Fiscal Agent

Total Cash on Hand

Total Balances

Total Fund Balance

Depository Clearance Accounts:

Huntington National - Payroll

Total Clearance Account Balances

SUB-TOTALS

$ 0.00
87,436.32-
0.00

$ 0.00
4,825,000.00
0.00

1,199,506.57

PAGE: 1
(USAEMSEDT)

39,655.07

87,436.32-

7,284,499.32

1,259,992.75

$ 50.00
30.00

0.00

$ 75,623.52

75,623.52

Treasurer




Approval of Financial Reports — Upon the recommendation of the Treasurer, Ms. Hines
moved and Mr. Smith seconded the motion to approve the Financial Reports for the month of
April 2019:

Roll Call: Yeas: Ms. Hines, Ms. Limes, Mr. Long, Ms. Paredes and Mr. Smith. The Chair declared the
motion carried.
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Date: 5/01/19

Account Description

General Fund
100 PERSONAL SERVICES - SALARIES
200 EMPLOYEES RETIRE. & INSUR. BEN
400 PURCHASED SERVICES
500 SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS
600 CAPITAL OUTLAY
800 MISCELLANEOUS OBJECTS
900 OTHER USES OF FUNDS

Total General Fund

Other Funds
014 ROTARY-INTERNAL SERVICES
018 PUBLIC SCHOOL SUPPORT
019 OTHER GRANT
022 DISTRICT AGENCY
035 TERMINATION BENEFITS - HB426
439 PUBLIC SCHOOL PRESCHOOL
451 DATA COMMUNICATION FUND
499 MISCELLANEQUS STATE GRANT FUND
502 SCHOOL TO WORK
516 1IDEA PART B GRANTS
572 TITLE I DISADVANTAGED CHILDREN
587 IDEA PRESCHOOL-HANDICAPPED
599 MISCELLANEOUS FED. GRANT FUND

Total Other Funds

Grand Total All Funds

July 1 Beginning Cash Balance (All Funds):

Total MTD Receipts: 1,243,345.43

Current Cash Balance (All Funds):

FPINANCIAL REPORT
Processing Month: April 2019

Appropriation

7,395,393.67
2,146,498.95
428,675.64
141,925.62
12,948.06
83,480.00
136,138.10

10,345,060.04

745,827.76
1,715.00
2,587,182.31
413,975.86
21,801.42
128,000.00
1,800.00
37,493.90
954,974.69
25,000.00
143,155.20
23,580.63
1,110,867.05

6,195,373.82

16,540,433.86

7,684,353.84

FYTD Receipts:

7,236,798.07

Expended

6,224,594.72
1,750,364.76
307,581.27
97,019.27
5,999.06
66,369.44
1,449.68

8,453,378.20

588,328.62
1,227.16
1,816,619.75
337,857.92
21,801.42
69,333.32
1,800.00
25,158.59
618,883.02
21,100.86
98,569.26
16,771.10
669,473.02

4,286,924.04

12,740,302.24

12,292,746.47

% Exp

84.2%
81.5%
71.8%
68.4%
46.3%
79.5%

1.1%

81.7%

78.9%
71.6%
70.2%
81.6%
100.0%
54.2%
100.0%
67.1%
64.8%
84.4%
68.9%
71.1%
60.3%

69.2%

77.0%

Encumbered

0.00
2,666.17
102,992.91
9,849.66
2,083.00
9,595.14
0.00

127,186.88

8,529.45
185.65
161,309.16
12,818.59
0.00
58,666.68
0.00
2,516.43
84,051.68
1,583.73
44,585.94
860.63
192,784.98

567,892.92

695,079.80

Page:
(FUNDSUMM)

Balance

1,170,798.95
393,468.02
18,101.46
35,056.69
4,866.00
7,515.42
134,688.42

1,764,494.96

148,969.69
302.19
609,253.40
63,299.35
0.00

0.00

0.00
9,818.88
252,039.99
2,315.41
0.00
5,948.90
248,609.05

1,340,556.86

3,105,051.82



Approval of Bills — Upon the recommendation of the Treasurer, Ms. Paredes moved and Mr.
Smith seconded the motion to approve the Bills for the month of April 2019:

Roll Call: Yeas: Ms. Hines, Ms. Limes, Mr. Long, Ms. Paredes and Mr. Smith. The Chair declared the
motion carried.
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LIST OF BILLS FOR WCESC
04/01/2019 TO 04/30/2019
Vendor Item

Fund Func Obj SCC Subj OPU Name Description Amount Date

001 2870 414 9900 000000 000 RACHEL WIXEY FY19 SUB COCRD FEE 4.547% 334.48 04/09/2019
001 2370 414 9900 000000 000 RACHEL WIXEY FY19 SUB COORD FEE 4.547% 126.56 04/25/2019
001 2970 414 9902 000000 000 RACHEL WIXEY FY19 SUB COCRD FEE 4.547% 289.28 04/09/2019
001 2970 414 9902 000000 000 RACHEL WIXEY FY19 SUB COORD FEE 4.547% 135.60 04/25/2019
001 2970 414 5902 000000 000 RACHEL WIXEY FY19 SUB COORD FEE 4.547% 379.68 04/25/2019
001 2970 414 9902 000000 000 RACHEL WIXEY FY19 SUB COORD FEE 4.547% 131.08 04/25/2019
001 2970 414 9904 000000 000 RACHEL WIXEY FY1$ SUB COORD FEE 4.547% 108.48 04/09/201¢%
001 23870 414 9904 000000 000 RACHEL WIXEY FY19 SUB COORD FEE 4.547% 210.18 04/09/201¢9
001 2970 414 5904 000000 000 RACHEL WIXEY FY19 SUB COORD FEE 4.547% 223.74 04/25/2019
001 1280 433 9493 000000 000 SHAUNA RENSCH REIMB FA/CPR CLASSES 100.00 04/09/2019
001 1280 433 54%3 000000 000 BAILEY RIDGE REIMB FA/CPR CLASSES 100.00 04/09/2019
001 1280 439 5493 000000 000 MARINA WILLIFORD REIMB FA/CPR CLASSES 100.00 04/09/2019
001 1280 439 9493 000000 000 LAUREN GIRDLER REIMB FA/CPR CLASSES 100.00 04/09/2015
001 1280 439 9493 000000 000 CAROLYN TEMPLIN REIMB MILEAGE/ITINERANT 187.97 04/25/2019
001 2140 439 %493 000000 000 LAUREN NAPIER REIMB MILEAGE/PSYCHOLOGIST 207.32 04/25/2019
001 2152 439 9493 000000 000 LORI HUTTON REIMB MILEAGE SLP PRESCH 4% 2.21 04/25/2019
001 2152 439 5493 000000 000 JONELLE DIEFENTHALER REIMB MILEAGE SLP 9 MO 4,11 04/25/2019
001 2152 439 9453 000000 000 CHRISTY MOENTER REIMB MILEAGE SLP PRESCHOOL 30.64 04/25/2019
001 2181 439 39493 000000 000 ROBYN HIGHTOWER SHARNINGHOUSE REIMB MILEAGE 9M0 30% 11.02 04/25/2019
001 2182 439 5493 000000 000 KRISTA VARNER REIMB MILEAGE/PT PRESCHOOL 5% 6.34 04/25/2019
001 2182 439 9493 000000 000 JOSIE ROWE REIMB MILEAGE/PT PRESCHOOL 3% 3.79 04/25/2019
001 2182 439 39493 000000 000 JESSYE HARTMAN REIMB MILEAGE/PT PRESCHOOCL g.95 04/25/2019
001 2182 439 9493 000000 Q00 JESSYE HARTMAN REIMB MILEAGE/PT PRESCHOOL 3.48 04/25/2019
001 2182 439 9493 000000 000 JESSYE HARTMAN REIMB MILEAGE/PT PRESCHOOCL 1.31 04/25/2019
001 1280 443 9493 000000 000 WOOD COUNTY TREASURER PRESCHOOL POSTAGE 12.15 04/25/2019
001 1280 461 9453 000000 000 WCESC - MEMO VENDOR PARENT MENTOR COPIER USAGE 400.45 04/26/2019
001 1280 461 9493 000000 Q0O WCESC - MEMO VENDOR PRESCHOOL/PRE RELATED SRVS 6.62 04/26/2019
001 1280 461 9493 000000 000 WCESC - MEMO VENDOR PRESCHOOL/RELATED SRVS/COPIER 167.59 04/26/2019
001 1280 510 9493 000000 000 RESOURCES FOR EDUCATORS FY20 EARLY YEARS NEWLETTER 125.00 04/25/2019
001 1280 510 9493 000000 0O0C MORGAN STECK REIMB PRESCHOOL SUPPLIES/SNACK 270.78 04/25/2019
001 2140 519 9493 000000 Q00 MHS CONNERS EARLY CHILDHOOD ONLINE 282.00 04/09/2019
001 2140 519 9493 000000 000 MHS CEC BEHAVIOR P ONLINE FORMS 42.50 04/03/2019
001 2140 519 9493 000000 000 MHS CEC BEHAVIOR TONUNE FORMS 42.50 04/09/2019
001 2140 519 9493 000000 QOO0 MHS SHIPPING 15.00 04/09/2019
001 2140 519 9493 000000 000 HOUGHTON MIFFLIN HARCOURT 1652619-BDI-2 NU SCREENER TEST 103.84 04/08/2019
001 2140 519 3493 000000 Q00 HOUGHTON MIFFLIN HARCOURT 1652631-EXAMINERS MANUAL 112.89 04/09/2019
001 2140 519 9493 000000 000 HOUGHTON MIFFLIN HARCOURT SHIPPING 21.67 04/08/2019
014 2415 443 35000 000000 00O WOOD CQOUNTY TREASURER JDC POSTAGE &.50 04/25/2019
014 2415 443 5300 000000 000 WOOD COUNTY TREASURER JRC POSTAGE 8.00 04/25/2019
014 1140 447 9000 000000 00O TIME WARNER CABLE INTERNET ACCESS-JDC 94.99 04/16/2019
014 1140 447 9900 000000 OO0 TIME WARNER CABLE INTERNET ACCESS-JRC 94.99 04/16/2019
014 2415 461 9300 000000 000 WCESC - MEMO VENDOR JRC COPIER USAGE 0.77 04/26/2019
014 2421 511 9900 000000 000 SEAGATE OFFICE PRODUCTS C GRQTE DESK CHAIR 1332.95 04/09/2019
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LIST OF BILLS FOR WCESC
04/01/2019 TO 04/30/2019
Vendor Item

Obj SCC Subj oPU Name Description Amount Date

568 9001 000000 000 STEVE BECK ITEMS FOR VENDING MACHINES 102.18 04/25/2019
410 9619 000000 000 WOOD COUNTY SHERIFF COMPLIANCE CHECKS 335.06 04/09/2019
410 8619 000000 000 GREENLOCK STORAGE JULY 2018-JUNE 2018 89.25 '04/09/2019
411 8619 000000 000 CLC - MEMO ALT. ACTIVITY SVCS 9,166.50 04/10/2019
414 9100 000000 000 NADIA JOHNSON REIMBURSE STAFF FOR REQUIRED 39.95 04/09/2019
414 8100 000000 000 MCKENZIE WHITACRE REIMBURSE STAFF FOR REQUIRED 39.95 04/09/2019
414 38100 000000 000 ALEXIS MAUPIN REIMBURSE STAFF FOR REQUIRED 39.95 04/09/2019
414 39100 000000 000 WCESC - MEMO VENDOR WCESC MEMO FOR BCII & FBI 138.00 04/10/2019
414 9100 000000 000 WCESC - MEMO VENDOR WCESC MEMO FOR BCII & FBI 46.00 04/26/2019
414 9100 000000 00C WCESC - MEMO VENDOR WCESC MEMO FOR BCII & FBI 46 .00 04/26/2019
425 39418 000000 00O FIRST PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH RENT FOR ALC CLASSES 200.00 04/25/2019
433 9100 000000 00O BRITTANY HOFFMAN MILEAGE 122.63 04/25/2019
433 9619 000000 000 JEANINE LINDQUIST MILEAGE 40.88 04/25/2019
433 9619 000000 00C BILL HAMILTON MILEAGE 122.08 04/25/2019
433 9619 000000 00C MELISSA NOTESTINE MILEAGE 58.32 04/25/2019
433 9619 000000 000 LINDA LOGUE MILEAGE 41.75 04/25/2019
433 9619 000000 000 JANE LINGENFELDER MILEAGE 165.68 04/25/2019
433 9619 000000 00C HANNAH JACOBS MADARAS MILEAGE 61.5¢ 04/25/2019
433 9619 000000 00O CHELSI MCELRATH MILEAGE 57.77 04/25/2019
433 9619 000000 100 KYLE CLARK ATOD MILEAGE 118.26 04/25/2019
433 9619 000000 000 GREG VANVORHIS ATOD MILEAGE 36.52 04/25/2019%
434 9619 000000 000 ADAPAO ADAPAO CONFERENCE ATTENDANCE 420.00 04/09/2019
434 9100 000000 00O MICHAEL FALLIS MILEAGE 30.52 04/25/201%
439 9100 000000 000 TIMOTHY BIALECKI MILEAGE 109.11 04/25/201%
439 9100 000000 000 TIMOTHY BIALECKI MILEAGE 259.8¢6 04/25/2019
439 9100 000000 000 RACHAEL SMITH MILEAGE 104.10 04/25/2019%
441 9418 000000 000 VERIZON WIRELESS ALC IRVIN 16.20 04/25/2019%
441 9619 000000 000 VERIZON WIRELESS PREV SPEC LOGUE 50.34 04/25/201%
441 9619 000000 000 VERIZON WIRELESS PREV SPEC LINDQUIST 50.34 04/25/2019
441 9619 000000 000 VERIZON WIRELESS CLC WOODMCRE 16.20 04/25/201%
441 9619 000000 000 VERIZON WIRELESS ATOD MCELRATH 50.34 04/25/2019
441 9100 000000 000 VERIZON WIRELESS CLC ROSSFCRD 16.20 04/25/2019
441 9100 000000 000 VERIZON WIRELESS CLC NORTH BALTIMORE 1l6.20 04/25/2019%
441 9100 000000 000 VERIZON WIRELESS CLC NORTHWOOD 16.20 04/25/2019%
441 9100 000000 000 VERIZON WIRELESS CLC ELMWOOD 16.20 04/25/2019
441 9100 000000 000 VERIZON WIRELESS CLC GENOA 16.20 04/25/2019
441 9100 000000 000 VERIZON WIRELESS CLC CRIM 16.20 04/25/2019
441 29100 000000 000 VERIZON WIRELESS CLC KENWOOD 16.20 04/25/2019
441 9100 000000 000 VERIZON WIRELESS CLC LAKE 16.20 04/25/201%
441 9100 000000 000 VERIZON WIRELESS CLC CONNEAUT 16.20 04/25/2019
441 %100 000000 000 VERIZON WIRELESS CLC PEMBERVILLE 16.20 04/25/2019
441 9619 000000 100 VERIZON WIRELESS ATOD COORD CLARK 60.39 04/25/2019
443 9418 000000 000 WOOD COUNTY TREASURER ALC POSTAGE 2.00 04/25/2019
447 9418 000000 000 TIME WARNER CABLE ALC/INTERNET ACCESS 83.94 04/25/2019
461 9619 000000 QOO WCESC - MEMO VENDOR ATOD/JDC PREV/PROJ PARENT 330.94 04/26/2019
462 9418 000000 200 MEALS INC. ALC LUNCH 537.74 04/09/2019
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LIST OF BILLS FOR WCESC
04/01/2019 TO 04/30/2019
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Fund Func Obj SCC Subj OPU Name Description Amount Date

019 1140 510 9418 000000 00O WALMART CLASSROOM SUPPLIES 20.62 04/25/2019
019 2173 510 9619 000000 000 LINDA LOGUE SUPPLIES 5.14 04/09/2019
019 2173 510 9613 000000 000 AIM MEDIA MIDWEST SENTINEL-TRIBUNE SUBSCRIPTION 148.25 04/09/201%
018 2173 510 96193 000000 000 STAPLES SUPPLIES 15.48 04/25/201%
019 1190 511 9100 000000 000 GREENLOCK STORAGE JULY 2018-JUNE 2019 MONTHLY 127.00 04/09/2019
019 1190 511 %100 000000 000 SOFTERWARE, INC. WEBLINK REGISTRATION 67.00 04/09/2019
01% 1190 511 %100 000000 000 STAPLES MISC SUPPLIES 127.52 04/09/2019
01% 1190 511 9100 000000 Q0O SAFESAVE PAYMENT GATEWAY-MEMO ONLINE COLLECTION FEES 60.69 04/10/2019
01% 1190 511 %100 000000 000 TRANSFIRST~MEMO VENDOR ONLINE COLLECTION FEES 700.84 04/10/2019
01% 1190 511 9100 000000 000 WALMART MISC SUPPLIES 188.16 04/25/2019
012 1120 511 9100 000000 000 WALMART MISC SUPPLIES 40.61 04/25/2019
01% 1190 511 9100 000000 00O WALMART MISC FOOD SUPPLIES 34.00 04/25/2019
019 1190 511 9100 000000 €00 WALMART MISC FOOD SUPPLIES 204.53 04/25/2019
013 1190 511 9100 000000 00O WALMART MISC FOOD SUPPLIES 82.48 04/25/2019
013 1190 511 9100 000000 00O WALMART MISC FOOD SUPPLIES 192.00 04/25/2019
019 1190 511 9100 000000 00O PAGLIAI‘S LUNCHES FOR MEETINGS & EVENTS 129.00 04/25/2019
019 1190 511 9100 000000 000 WOOD COUNTY TREASURER CLC POSTAGE 78.00 04/25/2019
013 1190 511 9100 000000 000 AMAZON CREDIT PLAN MISC BOOKS & SUPPLIES 14.75 04/25/2019
015 1190 511 9100 000000 000 AMAZON CREDIT PLAN MISC BOOKS & SUPPLIES 318.18 04/25/2019
019 1190 511 9100 000000 00O AMAZON CREDIT PLAN MISC BOOKS & SUPPLIES 31.96 04/25/2019
019 1190 511 9100 000000 000 AMAZON CREDIT PLAN MISC BOOKS & SUPPLIES 12.29 04/25/201¢
0139 11%0 511 9100 000000 000 WCESC - MEMO VENDOR CLC COPIER USAGE 1,980.34 04/26/2019
019 3190 560 9418 000000 000 MEALS INC. ALC BREAKFAST 268.87 04/09/2019
019 1190 568 9100 000000 000 VIN CHAR PRODUCE, INC PRODUCE & FRUIT FOR ALL SITES 111.45 04/09/2019
01% 1190 568 9100 000000 000 VIN CHAR PRODUCE, INC PRODUCE & FRUIT FOR ALL SITES 185.00 04/09/2019
019 1190 568 9100 000000 Q00 EASTWOOD LOCAL SCHOOLS BREAKFAST FOR CLC STARS AT 1,023.00 04/09/2019
0195 1190 568 9100 000000 000 NORTHWOOD LOCAL SCHOOLS BREAKFAST FOR CLC STARS AT 103.75 04/09/2019
019 1190 568 9100 000000 000 NORTHWOOE LOCAL SCHOOLS BREAKFAST FOR CLC STARS 96.40 04/09/2019
019 1190 568 9100 000000 Q00 GORDON FOOD SERVICE BREAKFAST AND SNACKS FOR ALL 2,083.64 04/09/2019
019 1190 568 9100 000000 000 VIN CHAR PRODUCE, INC PRODUCE & FRUIT FOR ALL SITES 157.40 04/25/201%
019 1190 568 9100 000000 000 VIN CHAR PRODUCE, INC PRODUCE & FRUIT FOR ALL SITES 181.80 04/25/201%
015 1190 568 9100 000000 000 VIN CHAR PRODUCE, INC PRODUCE & FRUIT FOR ALL SITES 178.00 04/25/201%
019 1190 568 9100 000000 000 WALMART ROSSFORD MILK 1.96 04/25/2018%
019 1190 568 9100 000000 000 WALMART ELMWOOD MILK 0.98 04/25/2019
013 1190 568 9100 000000 000 WALMART WOODMORE MILK 8.82 04/25/2019%
018 1190 568 9100 000000 000 WALMART WOODMORE MILK 7.84 04/25/2019
019 7500 930 9100 000000 000 KIMBERLEY MOORE REFUND OF PRIOR YEAR OVERPAY 52.65 04/25/2019
022 2229 419 9016 000000 00O SAFESAVE PAYMENT GATEWAY-MEMO ONLINE COLLECTION FEES 10.20 04/10/2019
022 2229 419 9016 000000 0OO TRANSFIRST-MEMC VENDOR ONLINE COLLECTION FEES 19.88 04/10/2019
022 2229 425 9016 000000 100 BGSU/BUSINESS COPERATIONS NWOET-OFFICE SPACE LEASE 312.00 04/25/2019%
022 2229 425 9016 000000 100 BGSU/BUSINESS OPERATIONS NWOET-QOFFICE SPACE LEASE 312.00 04/25/2019
022 2229 425 9016 000000 100 BGSU/BUSINESS OPERATIONS NWOET-OFFICE SPACE LEASE 312.00 04/25/2019
022 2943 439 9016 000000 000 TONYA KOENIG SANDERS MEETING/MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 481.78 04/25/2019
022 23960 439 9016 000000 QOO0 WOORCCO FEDERAL CREDIT UNION NWOET - ASSISTANT DIRECTOR - 100.040 04/09/2019
022 2229 441 9016 000000 000 BGSU/BUSINESS OPERATIONS NWOET -PHONE 250.00 04/25/2019
022 2229 441 9016 000000 000 BGSU/BUSINESS OPERATIONS NWOET - PHONE 250.00 04/25/2019
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022 2229 441 %016 000000 000 BGSU/BUSINESS OPERATIONS NWOET -PHONE 250.00 04/25/2019
022 22295 445 8016 000000 000 WOODCO FEDERAL CREDIT UNION NWOET - GRASSHOPPER 18.02 04/09/2019
022 2229 447 9016 000000 000 BGSU/BUSINESS OPERATIONS NWOET - INTERNET 187.50 04/25/2019
022 2229 447 9016 000000 000 BGSU/BUSINESS OPERATIONS NWOET-INTERNET 187.50 04/25/2019
022 2229 447 38016 000000 000 BGSU/BUSINESS OPERATIONS NWOET-INTERNET 187.50 04/25/2019
022 2229 461 9016 000000 000 U S BANK OFFICE EQUIPMENT FY19 MONTHLY COPIER FEE/COPIES 307.25 04/09/2019
022 2229 461 9016 000000 000 PAPER & GRID ART NWOET PRINTING 950.00 04/25/2019
022 2229 512 901s 000000 000 WOODCO FEDERAL CREDIT UNION NWOET - OFFICE SUPPLIES - 25.00 04/09/2019
022 2229 512 9016 000000 000 WALMART NWOET SUPPLIES AND FOOD 92.59 04/25/2019
022 2229 517 9016 000000 000 WOODCO FEDERAL CREDIT UNION NWOET - TECH GADGETS 150.00 04/09/2019
022 2229 560 9016 000000 000 WOCDCO FEDERAL CREDIT UNION NWOET - FOOD SUPPLIES 4.68 04/09/2019
502 1190 411 9619 000000 300 CADE ENTSMINGER STUDENTS/ATTENDENCE INCENTIVES 200.00 04/04/2019
502 1190 411 9619 000000 300 PATRICK CAMPOS STUDENTS/ATTENDENCE INCENTIVES 200.00 04/04/2018
502 1190 411 9619 000000 300 MATT GRUDEN STUDENTS/ATTENDENCE INCENTIVES 200.00 04/04/2019
502 1190 411 9619 000000 300 NOAH HALEY STUDENTS/ATTENDENCE INCENTIVES 200.00 04/04/2019
502 1190 411 9619 000000 300 TYLER MAHONEY STUDENTS/ATTENDENCE INCENTIVES 200.00 04/04/2019
502 1190 411 %619 000000 300 JASON STANFORD STUDENTS/ATTENDENCE INCENTIVES 200.00 04/04/2019
502 1190 411 %619 000000 300 MILES WITSE STUDENTS/ATTENDENCE INCENTIVES 200.00 04/04/2018
502 1190 411 9619 000000 300 SAMMY HENSLEY STUDENTS/ATTENDENCE INCENTIVES 200.00 04/04/2019
502 1190 411 9619 000000 300 MARISELA HAACK TUTORING SERVICES FOR YOQUTH 480.00 04/09/2019
502 1190 411 9619 000000 300 MARISELA HAACK TUTORING SERVICES FOR YOUTH 560.00 04/09/2019
502 1190 411 9619 000000 300 MARISELA HAACK TUTORING SERVICES FOR YOUTH 380.00 04/09/2019
502 1190 411 9619 000000 300 DUSTIN SANTOS YOUTH INCENTIVES EARNED 50.00 04/09/2019
502 1190 411 9619 000000 300 BRYCE POULIN YOUTH INCENTIVES EARNED 50.00 04/09/2019
502 1190 411 9619 600000 300 CONDENSED CURRICULUM R LEMLEY/NHA CERTIFIED MEDICAL 155.00 04/09/2019
502 1190 411 9619 000000 300 CONDENSED CURRICULUM P BARROS/NHA CERTIFIED MEDICAL 155.00 04/09/2019
502 1190 411 9619 000000 300 JONA AFFHOLDER YOUTH INCENTIVES EARNED 150.00 04/05/2019
502 1190 411 9619 000000 300 PATRICK BALMORIA YOUTH INCENTIVES EARNED 50.00 04/09/201%
502 1190 411 9619 000000 300 SAMANTHA GERSCHUTZ YOUTH INCENTIVES EARNED 100.00 04/09/2019
502 1190 411 9619 000000 300 DILLON ULCH YOUTH INCENTIVES EARNED 50.00 04/09/2019
502 1190 411 9619 000000 300 WCESC - MEMO VENDOR CREDIT RECOVERY COURSES 85.00 04/10/201¢
502 1190 412 9619 000000 300 FRANCESCA FLORES YOUTH STIPENDS FOR PARTICIPANT 60.00 04/09/2019
502 2175 431 9519 000000 000 MICHELLE VON LEHMDEN -REIMB MILEAGE 18.26 04/25/2019
502 2175 431 9519 000000 00O MATTHEW MEEKS REIMB MILEAGE 88.57 04/25/201%9
502 2175 431 9519 000000 000 PAUL FLORES ~REIMB MILEAGE 54.47 04/25/2019
502 2175 431 9619 000000 000 MICHELLE VON LEHMDEN REIMB MILEAGE 18.26 04/25/2019%
502 2175 431 9619 000000 000 MATTHEW MEEKS -REIMB MILEAGE 88.58 04/25/201%
502 2175 431 %9619 000000 QQC PAUL FLORES REIMB MILEAGE 355.92 04/25/2019
502 2173 439 9619 000000 599 LESLIE M. HEAD REIMB MEETING/MILEAGE 338.34 04/25/2019
502 2173 441 9519 000000 000 VERIZON WIRELESS YEP HEAD (TANF'19) 50% 30.20 04/25/2019
502 2173 441 9619 000000 000 VERIZON WIRELESS YEP HEAD (WIOA ‘19) 50% 30.19 04/25/2019
502 2175 441 9519 000000 00O VERIZON WIRELESS YEP VONLEMDEN (TANF 19)50% 30.20 04/25/2019
502 2175 441 9519 000000 000 VERIZON WIRELESS YEP MEEKS (TANF 19) 50% 30.18 04/25/201%
502 2175 441 9619 000000 000 VERIZON WIRELESS YEP MEEKS (WIOA ‘19) 50% 30.20 04/25/2019
502 2175 441 9619 000000 000 VERIZON WIRELESS YEP VONLEMDEN (WIOA 19) 50% 30.19 04/25/2019%
502 2176 441 9519 000000 000 VERIZON WIRELESS YEP FLORES (TANF ‘19} 30.20 04/25/201%
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502 2176 441 961% 000000 000 VERIZON WIRELESS YEP FLORES (WIOA ‘19)50% 30.19 04/25/2018
502 1140 443 951% 000000 00O WOOD COUNTY TREASURER TANF POSTAGE 10/1/18-9/30/19 0.50 04/25/2019
502 1140 443 %61% 000000 999 WOOD COQUNTY TREASURER WIOA FY19 LOCAL 0.50 04/25/2019
502 1140 461 961% 000000 999 WCESC - MEMO VENDOR WIOA FY19 LOCAL COPIER USAGE 306.16 04/26/2019
502 2190 499 9513 000000 00O BKH INC. LILLIAN BLAIR/DRIVERS ED CLASS 375.00 04/09/2019
502 2190 499 9619 000000 000 PAUL FLORES REIMBURSE YEP STAFF FOR YOUTH 31.38 04/09/2019
502 2190 499% 9619 000000 999 JARVIS WILLIAMSON YOUTH INCENTIVES EARNED 60.00 04/09/2019
502 2190 49% 926195 000000 999 EMILY WOODARD YOUTH INCENTIVES EARNED 55.00 04/09/2019
502 2190 499 9619 000000 000 WCESC - MEMC VENDCR BACKGROUND CHECKS FOR 46.00 04/10/2019
516 2176 430 9919 000000 000 JENNIFER VANLERBERG REIMB MILEAGE 7.06 04/25/2019
516 2176 430 9919 000000 000 JENNIFER VANLERBERG REIMB MILEAGE 7.11 04/25/201%9
516 2176 430 9919 000000 000 JENNY MYERS MILEAGE 39.76 04/25/2019
S1l6 2176 430 9919 000000 000 JENNY MYERS REIMB MILEAGE 86.68 04/25/2019%
572 1140 411 9019 000000 000 WCESC - MEMC VENDOR TITLE 1-D JRC CONTR TEACHER 3,721.66 04/10/2019
572 1140 411 9019 000000 000 WCESC - MEMO VENDOR TITLE 1-D JDC CONTR TEACHER 3,766.42 04/10/2019
572 1247 411 9019 000000 000 WCESC - MEMC VENDOR TITLE 1-D CONTR JDC INTERV SPE 2,236,25 04/10/2019
587 1280 510 9519 000000 000 MARINA WILLIFORD REIMB PRESCHOOL SUPPLIES 126.63 04/25/2019
587 1280 510 9519 000000 000 NICOLE AUKERMAN MCNAMEE REIMB PRESCHOOL SUPPLIES 156.38 04/25/2019
587 1280 510 9519 000000 00O LAUREN GIRDLER REIMB SUPPLIES/SNACKS 54.75 04/25/2019
598 2173 410 9519 000000 100 OTSEGO LOCAL SCHOOLS REIMB DISTRICTS FOR PBIS 482.62 04/09/2019
599 2173 410 9919 000000 100 OTSEGO LOCAL SCHOOLS REIMB DISTRICTS FOR PBIS 450.00 04/09/2019
599 2173 410 9%1% 000000 100 ELMWOOD LOCAL SCHCOOLS REIMB DISTRICTS FOR PBIS 1,556.46 04/25/2019
599 2414 410 2615 000000 000 VERIZON WIRELESS KARNA DRUG FREE 60.39 04/25/2019
599 2414 410 9519 000000 100 PAXIS INSTITUTE PAX HEROES TRAINING 3/8/19 3,124.92 04/09/2019
59% 1100 411 9%19 000000 100 EASTWOOD LOCAL SCHOOLS REIMB FOR SUBS-2/25/19 440.00 04/09/2019
599 1100 411 9819 000000 100 EASTWOOD LOCAL SCHOOLS REIMB FOR SUBS 3/8/19 PAX 550.00 04/09/2019
599 1100 411 9%19 000000 100 LAKE LOCAL SCHOOLS REIMB FOR SUBS-2/25/19 330.00 04/25/2019
59% 1100 411 9519 000000 100 LAKE LOCAL SCHOOLS REIMB FOR SUBS-3/8/19 PAX 1,100.00 04/25/2019
599 2173 439 9819 000000 100 JEANINE LINDQUIST REIMB MILEAGE EXP-PAX TOOQOLS 30.52 04/09/2019
599 2173 439 92919 000000 100 BECKY WACHTER-PARKER REIMB MEETING/MILEAGE EXP. 132.98 04/25/2019
599 2173 439 9319 000000 100 JANE LINGENFELDER REIMB MEETING/MILEAGE EXP 55.59 04/25/2019
599 2173 439 9919 000000 200 HANNAH JACOBS MADARAS REIMB MEETING/MILEAGE EXP. 23.44 04/25/2019
599 2212 439 9319 000000 000 MICHAEL FALLIS MILEAGE 13.08 04/25/2019
599 2413 439 9919 000000 100 UPH HOLDINGS, LLC TOLBERT-LODGING 244.00 04/25/201%
599 2413 439 9919 000000 100 UPH HOLDINGS, LLC GASE-LODGING 244 .00 04/25/2019
599 2413 439 9919 000000 100 UPH HOLDINGS, LLC ZENDER-LODGING 244 .00 04/25/2019
599 2413 439 9919 000000 100 UPH HOLDINGS, LLC SYROWSKI -LODGING 244 .00 04/25/2019
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599 2414 43% 9919 000000 100 ANGELA PATCHEN REIMB MISC EXPENSES (MEALS, 1,633.20 04/09/2019
599 2414 439 9918 000000 100 ANGELA PATCHEN REIMB EXP-PAX TOOLS TRAINING 159.80 04/09/2019
599 2414 439 991% 000000 100 ANGELA PATCHEN REIMB MEETING/MILEAGE EXP. 75.21 04/25/2019
599 2414 439 991% 000000 100 ANGELA PATCHEN REIMB MILEAGE EXP 4/12/1% 164.59 04/25/2019
58% 2414 439 991% 000000 100 ANGELA PATCHEN REIMB MEAL EXPENSES 4/12/19 20.00 04/25/201¢%
599 2414 439 9919% 000000 100 UPH HOLDINGS, LLC PATCHEN-LODGING 244 .00 04/25/2019
593 2415 43% 9615 000000 000 MILAN KARNA FY19 MEETING/MILEAGE 227.81 04/25/2019
599 2415 43% 9919 000000 100 KYLE CLARK PROJECT AWARE MILEAGE 50% 118.27 04/25/2019
5838 2415 43% 9918 000000 100 UPH HOLDINGS, LLC CLARK-LODGING 244.00 04/25/201%
599 2414 440 9615 000000 000 WCESC - MEMO VENDOR DRUG FREE GRANT COPIER USAGE 47,81 04/26/2019
5839 2424 443 9915 000000 100 WOOD COUNTY TREASURER PROJECT AWARE $/30/18-%/28/19 2.50 04/25/2019%
583 2173 510 9918 000000 100 WOODCO FEDERAL CREDIT UNION POSEABLE BEAR/MINDFUL TRAINING 1,997.50 04/09/2019
588 2173 510 9915 000000 100 WOODCO FEDERAL CREDIT UNION SHIPPING 131.90 04/09/2019
589 2173 510 9919 000000 100 PAXIS INSTITUTE PAX HEROES MANUALS 1,617.00 04/09/2019
589 2173 510 9915 000000 100 PAXIS INSTITUTE 56.00 04/09/2019
598 2173 510 9915 000000 100 MENTAL HEALTH & RECOVERY BD KITS FOR PAX TOOLS TRAINING 300.00 04/25/2019
585 1140 511 93185 000000 000 STAPLES MISC SUPPLIES 27.99 04/09/2019
599 1140 511 9319 000000 000 WALMART MISC SUPPLIES 41.30 04/25/2019
583 1140 511 9319 000000 000 WALMART MISC SUPPLIES 8.91 04/25/2019
593 1140 511 9315 000000 000 AMAZON CREDIT PLAN MISC BOOKS & SUPPLIES 3.24 04/25/2019
585 1140 511 9315 000000 000 AMAZON CREDIT PLAN MISC BOOKS & SUPPLIES 65.85 04/25/2019
589 1140 511 9319 000000 000 AMAZON CREDIT PLAN MISC BOOKS & SUPPLIES 7.01 04/25/201¢
539 1140 511 9315 000000 000 AMAZON CREDIT PLAN MISC BOOKS & SUPPLIES 2.70 04/25/2019
589 2414 511 9615 000000 Q00 EDGE DOCUMENT SOLUTIONS, LLC NEW BOARD PRESIDENT SIGNATURE 225.00 04/09/201¢
585 2414 511 9615 000000 000 CADCA CADCA MEMBERSHIP- 300.00 04/25/2019
599 2424 512 9918 000000 100 WCESC - MEMO VENDOR PROJECT AWARE COPIER USAGE 250.00 04/26/2019
5%9 2424 512 9919 000000 100 STAPLES 1" 3 RING VIEW BINDER, WHITE 11.97 04/25/2019
5%9 2424 512 9919% 000000 100 WCESC - MEMO VENDOR PROJECT AWARE 9/30/18-9/29/19 85.00 04/26/2019

65,195.89



Approval of Investment Transaction Ledger — Upon the recommendation of the Treasurer,
Mr. Long moved and Ms. Hines seconded the motion to approve the Investment Transaction
Ledger for the month of April 2019:

Roll Call: Yeas: Ms. Hines, Ms. Limes, Mr. Long, Ms. Paredes and Mr. Smith. The Chair declared the
motion carried.

INTENTIONALLY BLANK

05/28/2019
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Approval of Fixed Asset Disposals — Upon the recommendation of the Treasurer, Ms. Paredes
moved and Mr. Smith seconded the motion to approve the following Fixed Asset Disposals:

Roll Call: Yeas: Ms. Hines, Ms. Limes, Mr. Long, Ms. Paredes and Mr. Smith. The Chair declared the
motion carried.

INTENTIONALLY BLANK

05/28/2019
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Approval of Donations to Wood County ESC — Upon the recommendation of the Treasurer,
Mr. Smith moved and Ms. Paredes seconded the motion to approve the following donations to
Wood County Educational Service Center programs:

New Sportsman Club, Millbury $629.83
Fishing poles (est value)
(to benefit ATOD hooked on fishing)

Owens Faculty Association $2,500.00
(to benefit MD classrooms)

Bowling Green State University $250.00
Rachel Wixey & Associates $100.00
(to benefit Achievement Banquet)

Roll Call: Yeas: Ms. Hines, Ms. Limes, Mr. Long, Ms. Paredes and Mr. Smith. The Chair declared the
motion carried.

Approval of Service Agreements with Agencies & School Districts — Upon the
recommendation of the Treasurer, Mr. Smith moved and Ms. Hines seconded the motion to
approve the following Service Agreements for Fiscal Year 2019 & Fiscal Year 2020:

2018-2019 School Year
e Perrysburg E.V.S.D. - PT Services

2019-2020 School Year
e Eastwood L.S.D. — Consortium Services
e Eastwood L.S.D. — Specialized Services
e Northwood L.S.D. — Consortium Services
¢ Northwood L.S.D. - Specialized Services

Roll Call: Yeas: Ms. Hines, Ms. Limes, Mr. Long, Ms. Paredes and Mr. Smith. The Chair declared the
motion carried.

05/28/2019



Wood County Educational Service Center
2018 -2019 School Year
Service Agfeement
P Exempted Vill hool Distri
This agreement shall serve as a contract between the Perrysburg E.V.S.D. (receiving
district) and the Wood County Educational Service Center (providing district) for the

2018 - 2019 school year.

The Perrysburg E.V.S.D. shall receive services as mutually agreed upon between the
superintendents of the participating districts.

The Perrysburg E.V.S.D. shall pay the Wood County Educational Service Center for the
following: '
PT Services

The total amount of this service agreement will be approximately $58,934 which
includes all fringe benefits. Costs resulting from any claim for unemployment or
severance by the individual(s) employed to fulfill this contract will be billed back to
Perrysburg E.V.S.D. on a pro-rated basis.

Charges for this service agreement will be included in the fiscal year 2019 Cost

Please sign and return one copy of this agreement.

I AQ, l / , '
Pl Nl ot <J 2

NOV 1 ¢ 2018

Treasurer / CFO (signature) ) Superintendent (signature |
Perrysburg E.V.S.D. ) Perrysburg E.V.S.D.

A-17- 009 FY/9-03-00e
Date Approved Perrysburg E.V.S.D. Res.No.
Gina R. Fernbaugh Mark North \
Treasurer / CFO Superintendent :

Wood County E.S.C. Wood County E.S.C.
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Wood County Educational Service Center q ’
2019 - 2020

County Service Agreement — Con_soriium Services

Pursuant to the Ohio Revised Code 3313.843 and 3313.845, the Wood County Educational Service Center

(WCESC), as Fiscal Agent, and the Board of Education of the Eastwood Local School District (District), agree
this day of Elf) ) i » 2019 to the following contractual terms:

Section 1.

Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in Sections 2-9, the WCESC agrees to provide services authorized by
the Ohio Revised Code and requested by the District through this contract, as selected by the district in Section 2
below, for the period of July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020.

Section 2.
The District elects to participate in the following programs and receive any services associated with those
programs as detailed below. Additional services not checked (V) can be added as agreed upon between the District

and the WCESC.

>

R S

Adaptive Physical Education Services

Bus Monitors - including ESY

Community Learning Centers Tutoring Services (Math & Reading)

Community & School-Based ATOD Services (Alcohol, Tobaeco & Other Drugs)
Emotionally Disturbed Classroom Program

Multiple Disabilities Classroom Program

On-line Math & Reading Intervention through SuccessMaker

Occupational Therapy Services

Paraprofessionals / Student Attendants — including ESY

Parent Mentor Services

Physical Therapy Services

Preschool Itinerant Services

Preschool Special Needs Classroom Program — (NO Classroom Teachers)

Psychologist Services Number of Days
School Improvement Specialist Services Number of Days
Speech Language Therapy Services

NOZEFA S mMEO@mEY QW

Section 3.
The WCESC reserves the right to cancel any one or all of the services and programs listed in Section 2 of this

Agreement if an insufficient number of districts elect to participate in a particular program or if there is a
discontinuation or reduction of funds. Notice of such cancellation will be provided to the District by the WCESC.

Section 4.
In consideration of the services and programs contracted for above, the District agrees to pay for any programs or

services in which it has elected to participate, and the pro-rata share of any unemployment benefits which may
become payable due to cancellation of any services or programs,

Section 5.
The District further agrees to pay the WCESC for any and all programs or services in which it has elected to

participate. The District agrees to assume and pay all expenses including, but not limited to, any and all salary and

(efo/mac hd/datafiles/school srv's-menus/resolutions FY20/wcese srv agr — consorthmm srus.doc) 12.20.18
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fringe benefits (such as unemployment, health care insurance, severance, liability insurance, workers’
compensation) for individuals contracted by the District from the WCESC.

Section 6.
The District agrees to pay the WCESC an agency fee of 4.5% for any and all services rendered.

Section 7.
The District, in consideration of the Agreement with the WCESC to provide services and programs contracted for

above, agrees to provide written notice to the WCESC of its desire to withdraw from participation in any one or
more of the programs and services contracted for above no later than December 31, 2019. Such withdrawal
notice, if received by WCESC on or before December 31, 2019, shall operate to eliminate for the succeeding school
year, all contractual obligations of the parties with respect to the programs or services, which are included in the
notice of withdrawal.

Section 8. .
All invoices for the programs and services contracted herein by the WCESC shall be due and payable not more
than thirty (30) days from the date of mailing of the invoice by WCESC.

Section 9.

With regard to any therapy services provided by the WCESC pursuant to this Agreement, the WCESC (1) will
comply with the requirement of 45 CFR 164.504(€)(1) for safeguarding and limiting access to information
concerning beneficiaries; (2) will allow the representatives of the U.S. Department of Human Services, ODM, ODE
or their respective designee access to the subcontractor’s books, documents and records; and (3) acknowledges
that they or their principles are not suspended or debarred.

Terms of Agreement:

In consideration of their mutual promises continued herein, and for the other goods and valuable consideration, it
is hereby agreed as follows:

Eastwood Local Board of Education (District) and Wood County Educational Service Center (WCESC) state
that they will comply with all rules and regulations of the Americans with Disabilities Act and agree by signing this
agreement that each shall conform and comply with said regulations related to this agreement.

The District and WCESC agree that as a condition of this contract, there shall be no discrimination against any
employee, agent, or sub-contractor because of race, color, sex, religion, national origin, handicap, or any other
factor as specified in Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, Rehabilitation Act of 1973 and subsequent
amendments. It is further agreed that the District and WCESC will comply with all appropriate federal and state
laws regarding such discrimination and the right to and method of appeal shall be made available to all persons
under this contract. Any agency found out of compliance with this paragraph may be subject to termination of this
contract.

The WCESC agrees to ensure that any agent, including a subcontractor to whom it provides Protected Health
Information received from or created or received by WCESC on behalf of the District, agrees to the same
restrictions and conditions that apply through this contract to the WCESC with respect to such information.

Except as otherwise limited in this contract, the WCESC may use or disclose Protected Health Information to
perform functions, activities, or services for, or on behalf of, the District, provided that such use or disclosure
would not violate the Privacy Rule if done by the District or the minimum necessary policies and procedures of the
District.

The District hereby agrees, in return for such services provided, as set forth in this contract to assume the
following costs as outlined herein:

Salary
As per salary schedules adopted by the Wood County Educational Service Center Governing Board for the school

year(s) covered by this agreement.

(c¢fo/mac hd/datafiles/school srv’s-menus/resolutions FY20/wesc srv agr — consortium srvs.doc) 12.20.18
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Retirement / Workers’ Compensation
The employer’s share of retirement, including SERS Surcharge, and Workers’ Compensation

Insurance
Cost of life, medical, dental, and lability insurance currently paid by the Educational Service Center for eligible

employees.

Medicare
The employer’s share of Medicare premium

Severance Pay
Costs incurred due to payment of “severance pay” to an individual previously employed as part of this service

agreement shall be the obligation of the participating district(s) pro-rated on district participation of that
employee’s service in the various programs within the ESC over the previous five (5) years.

Unemployment Compensation
Costs resulting from any claim filed for unemployment by an individual previously employed as part of this service

agreement shall be the obligation of the participating district(s) pro-rated on district participation of that
employee’s service. :

Miscellaneous Expenses
Expenses for approved professional meetings, mileage, supplies, purchased services, equipment, agency fee and

another other necessary budgetary expenses.

Qut of County & Non-Alignment Fee
A fee of 5% will be charged against any and all services rendered to school districts who are not aligned to the

WCESC and all agencies.

Approval of Agreement:
Approved by the Board of Education of the Eastwood Local School District:

#097-19

Resolution Number (Please attach a copy of Board Resolution)

Approved by the Governing Board of the Wood County ESC:

Resolution Number

‘Wood County Educational Sexrvice Center Eastwood Local School District

Governing Board President Board of Education Presidéht”
Wd@—— 7/2// 7

Treasurer / CFO Date Treasurer / CFO Date

(cfofmac hd/datafiles/school srv's-menus/resolutions FY20/weese srv agr — éonsortium srvs.doc) 12.20.18
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R.C. 5705.41 and R.C. 5705.412 Certificate

We certify that the Board has in effect for the remainder of the fiscal year and succeeding fiscal years the
authorization to levy taxes including the renewal or replacement of existing levies, which when combined with the
estimated revenues from all other sources available to the district at the time of certification, are sufficient to
provide operating revenues necessary to enable the Board to maintain all personnel and programs for all the days
set forth in its adopted school calendars for the current fiscal year and for a number of days in succeeding fiscal
years equal to the number of days instruction was held or is scheduled for the current fiscal year. We additionally
certify that the amount required to meet the obligation of the fiscal year in which the attached contract is made
has been lawfully appropriated for such purpose and is in the treasury or in the process of collection to the credit
of an appropriate fund free from any previous encumbrances.

W/ ol [ S| Jes—  4]15)4

Treasurer / CFO Date Superintendent ¥ Date
w Yists
Board President vy Date

R.C. 3313.843 and R.C. 3313.845 Verification

I hereby certify that a copy of this Agreement was sent to the Ohio Department of Education via Regular U.S. Mail
on or before

WCESC Treasurer / CFO Date

{cfo/mac hd/datqfiles/school sru’s-menus/resolutions FY20/wcese srv agr — consortium srus.dog) 12.20.18
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Wood County Educational Service Center
2019 - 2020

County Service Agreement — Congortium Serpices

Pursuant to the Ohio Revised Code 3313.843 and 3313.845, the Wood County Educational Service Center
(WCESC), ag,Fiscal Agent, and the Board of Education of the Northwood Loeal School District (District),
agree this day of 2019 to the following contractual terms:
